

New South Wales

Museums of History NSW Amendment (Chief Executive Officer) Bill 2024

Explanatory note

This explanatory note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament.

Overview of Bill

The object of this Bill is to amend the *Museums of History NSW Act 2022* and the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to make the office of Chief Executive Officer of Museums of History NSW an office in the Public Service established by the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, rather than a statutory office established by the *Museums of History NSW Act 2022*.

Outline of provisions

Clause 1 sets out the name, also called the short title, of the proposed Act.

Clause 2 provides for the commencement of the proposed Act on the date of assent to the proposed Act.

Schedules 1 and 2 give effect to the object set out in the overview.